
 
 

 
 
 
28 February 2023 
 
 
To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 3.00 pm 
in Conference Room 3A and 3B, Bickerstaffe House 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 December 2022 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PRESENTATION  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To inform the Board about Social Prescribing services across Blackpool including the 
model of delivery and the outcomes for people in our communities. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP: DEVELOPMENT 
OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 2023-2028  (Pages 11 - 98) 
 

 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with information on the development of 

the draft Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Strategy and the next steps for 

further engagement and finalisation of the document. 

 
5  LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE BOARD - DEVELOPMENT OF A 

JOINT FORWARD PLAN FOR 2023-2028  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of the emerging Joint 
Forward Plan for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB).  

 
6  BLACKPOOL JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 105 - 

114) 
 

 To provide the Board with an update on the Blackpool Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

 
7  BLACKPOOL PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 115 - 124) 

 
 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on recent developments regarding the 

emerging Blackpool place-based partnership. 
 

8  HEALTH PROTECTION DRAFT STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 125 - 142) 
 

 To summarise progress with Blackpool’s first Health Protection Strategy and how It 
assists the Council’s statutory duty for Health Protection.  

 
 

Venue information: 
 
Third floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 
2022 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Farrell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Hobson Mrs Scott 

 
  

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health 
Integration, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 
Roy Fisher, Non-Executive Director, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
Professor Sarah O’Brien, Chief Nursing Officer, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care Board 
 
Tracy Hopkins, Blackpool Citizens Advice Bureau, Voluntary Sector Representative 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council  
Stephen Boydell, Principal Epidemiologist, Blackpool Council 
Dianne Draper, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Sarah Kipps, Speciality Registrar, Blackpool Council  
Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council  
Lucia Plant, Lead For Care Act, Better Care Fund, Projects and Policy, Blackpool Council 
Pauline Wigglesworth, Health Determinants Research Collaboration Programme Director, 
Blackpool Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
Beth Martin, Blackpool Healthwatch Representative 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 
October 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 October 2022 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 
2022 

 
 

 
3 BLACKPOOL HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION 
 
Pauline Wigglesworth, Health Determinants Research Collaboration Programme Director, 
provided the Board with a brief presentation on the new Health Determinants Research 
Collaboration (HDRC) project. Ms Wigglesworth explained that Blackpool Council had one 
of ten Councils and the only one in the North West England which had successfully bid to 
the National Institution for Health Research, the Council’s bid had been in partnership 
with Lancaster University, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals and Empowerment Charity. In the 
initial years of the Health Determinants Research Collaboration, activities would be 
aligned to the priorities of the Place-Based Partnership namely: Housing; The first 1001 
days of life; Education, employment and skills; and Mental health; with Healthy Lifestyles 
being a part of all aspects of the research. 
 
Members of the board offered congratulations to those involved on the successful bid. 
The Board noted that there were significant potential synergies with other developing 
strategies and the Board considered it very positive that the views of service users and 
others with lived experience would be central to the programme. The Board noted that 
while the research collaboration would be separate from othe
[...]
 multiple disadvantage. The Fylde Coast Multiple Disadvantage 
Strategic Group is an important forum for improving collaborative working 
practices. 

 
5) Services to support people with complex needs are often funded as short term 

projects. Closer integrated working, via the Blackpool Health and Wellbeing Board, 
the Fylde Coast Multiple Disadvantage Strategic Group and the Integrated Care 
Board is required to ensure long term sustainable funding is available to tackle 
multiple complex needs. 
 

6) Multi-agency partners should continue to collaborate in developing consistent 
workforce training and development in trauma-informed approaches. They should 
also work together to practically apply this trauma-informed approach at scale 
across local services. 
 

The Board particularly noted the importance of a trauma-informed approach in all service 
delivery.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the findings of the Public Health Annual Report and endorse the 
recommendations for action. 
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 4.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Relevant Board Member:  Tracy Hopkins, 3rd Sector Representative  

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult Service and, 
Community Health and Wellbeing 

Date of Meeting:  8 March 2023 

 

SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PRESENTATION 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To inform the Board about Social Prescribing services across Blackpool including the model of 
delivery and the outcomes for people in our communities. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the content of the presentation. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To raise awareness of Social Prescribing and how it can link to the priorities of the Health and 
Wellbein
[...]
 
and Care Integration, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, and 
Community Health and Wellbeing 

Date of Meeting: 8 March 2023 

 

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP:  
DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 2023-2028 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with information on the development of the draft 

Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Strategy and the next steps for further 

engagement and finalisation of the document. 

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  To endorse the current version of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care 

Strategy, noting that this will be further updated in the coming weeks to reflect feedback 

from partners and residents. 

 

2.2  To note that the final version of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Strategy 

will be presented to the Integrated Care Partnership in April 2023 for formal agreement. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board in formed of progress. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”.  
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Requirements of the Integrated Care Partnership and the Integrated Care Strategy 
The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) is a statutory joint committee of the Integrated Care 

Board (ICB) and each responsible local authority (upper tier and unitary) within 

the Lancashire and South Cumbria area.  Membership of the Integrated Care Partnersh
[...]
binet Member for Adult Social Care, 
and Community Health and Wellbeing 

Date of  Meeting: 8 March 2023 

 

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE BOARD – 
DEVELOPMENT OF A JOINT FORWARD PLAN FOR 2023-2028 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of the emerging Joint Forward 
Plan for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB).  
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the key themes highlighted within the emerging Joint Forward Plan for 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board, offering their reflections on the 
content and particularly on whether they feel that the key themes take proper account of the 
existing and developing Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

2.2  To note that a draft version of the Joint Forward Plan will be circulated to members of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for information, after the plan is approved by the Integrated 
Care Board (this is intended to be at the end of March 2023). 
 

2.3  To note that a final version of the Joint Forward Plan will be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board prior to its sign off by the Integrated Care Board the end of June 2023. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board in formed of progress. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 
 

Yes 

Page 99

Agenda Item 5



4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The Health and Care Act 2022 established new NHS bodies in the form of Integrated Care 
Boards (ICBs), that take on functions previously delivered by Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs)
[...]
ncouraged to use the joint forward plan development process to 
produce a shared delivery plan for the integrated care strategy (developed by the Integrated 
Care) and the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy (developed by local authorities through 
Health and Wellbeing Boards) that is supported by the whole system, including local 
authorities and voluntary, community and social enterprise partners.  
 
As a minimum, the Joint Forward Plan should describe how the Integrated Care Boards and 
its partner trusts intend to arrange and/or provide NHS services to meet their population’s 
physical and mental health needs. This should include the delivery of universal NHS 
commitments (for the purposes of this guidance, universal NHS commitments are those 
described in the annual NHS priorities and operational planning guidance and NHS Long Term 
Plan); address the Integrated Care Systems’ four core purposes and meet legal requirements 
(this includes the National Health Service Act 2006 and the requirements of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty, section 149 of the Equality Act 2010). 
 
The following principles describing the Joint Forward Plan’s nature and function, these have 
been co-developed nationally with Integrated Care Boards, trusts and national organisations 
representing local authorities and other system partners. 
 

 Principle 1: Fully aligned with the wider system partnership’s ambitions. 

 Principle 2: Supporting subsidiarity by building on existing local strategies and plans as 
well as reflecting the universal NHS commitments. 

 Principle 3: Delivery focused, including specific objectives, trajectories and milestones 
as appropriate. 

 
Joint forward plans should build on and reflect existing Joint Strategic Needs Assessments, 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies, and NHS delivery plans, along with previous local 
patient and public engagement, as such it is not anticipated that their development will 
require full formal public consultation, unles
[...]
Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the report and any verbal update. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

The report is for information to ensure that the Board is kept aware of the 
development of the Blackpool Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are both: 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Following from the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 5 October 2022, the 
Board has agreed the need to write a new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for Blackpool as the previous Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 had 
elapsed. 
 

6.2  Following the implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022 on 1 July 2022, 
section 116A of  the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
has been amended and  renames ‘joint health and wellbeing strategies’ to ‘joint local 
health and wellbeing strategies’. However, there is currently no guidance on what 
‘local’ means in this context. Any guidance or clarification provided will be taken into 
consideration. 
 

6.3  The Board also agreed to appoint a task and finish group consisting of Councillor Jo 
Farrell, Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health and Steve Christian, Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals Trust to develop an evidence-based strategy and report back to 
the Board. 
 

6.4  A Strategy Development Proposal Template for the Blackpool Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy has been produced following the first Task and Finish
[...]
e Health and Social Care Act 2022. The Integrated Care Board took on 

the Clinical Commissioning Group commissioning functions as well as some of NHS England’s 

commissioning functions and is accountable for NHS spending and performance within the 

system.  

The strategic aims of the Integrated Care Board are to:  

 Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 

 Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 

 Enhance productivity and value for money 

 Help the NHS support broader social and economic development 

 
6.2  As part of the Health and Social Care Act 2022, the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) was also 

established as a statutory committee on 1 July 2022. The Integrated Care Board and the 

unitary and upper-tier local authorities hold a statutory duty to coordinate Lancashire and 

South Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership together. The partnership sees health and care 

partners work together by agreeing joint priorities and a joint health and care strategy.  

Blackpool Council is a statutory member of this partnership, as are other Lancashire and 

South Cumbria local authorities, NHS organisations, businesses, education, Healthwatch and 

voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise (VCFSE) organisations. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



6.3  In July, the Integrated Care Board realigned its place boundaries with the upper-tier and 

unitary local authorities within the footprint:  

 Blackpool Council 

 Lancashire County Council  

 Blackburn with Darwen Council  

 South Cumbria 

 
6.4  This supports the deeper integration of health and social care services across the now 4 

Lancashire and South Cumbria places. 
 
There is a long-term vision for developing, and delegating responsibility to Place-based 

Partnerships such as Blackpool.  The place-based partnership is currently in the early stages 

of this journey.  

The long-term aspirations are that places will:  

 Coordinate the planning and delivery of all-age
[...]
 and increasing resilience” 
 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On 21 September 2022, key stakeholders from the Local Authority, NHS, Healthwatch and UK 
Health Security Agency came together to start to plan Blackpool’s first Health Protection 
Strategy. 
 

 
 

The day was chaired by the Director of Public Health Arif Rajpura and the relevant Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing Councillor Jo Farrell, and focused on: 
 
•            Setting the scene (critical data and intelligence) 
•            Reviewing our Strengths, Opportunities, Threats and Weaknesses (SWOT) 
•            Visioning our strategy 
•            Planning next steps 
 

6.2  Feedback from the session was analysed thematically. Once the evidence for each 
recommendation was reviewed, priority actions were written into a strategic approach to 
addressing critical health protection issues for the town. Appendices 8a and 8b are the 
documents discussed at the Health Protection Board 10 January 2023, where the board 
approved the direction of travel for the strategy.  
 
The strategy summarises our purpose and vision, supported by four priority outcomes and 
two priority activities to enable the outcomes. In addition, it identifies crucial building blocks 
and specific actions for public health. Health and Well Being Board members can find the 
summary slide here for convenience: 
 

 

Page 126



 
This strategy intends to drive action and activity to protect the population of Blackpool’s 
health, and it does not cover all actions and activity on health protection. The health 
protection board oversees other key efforts and ambitions such as wider council 
departments such as public protection, UK Health Security Agency and NHS agencies and 
colleagues. 
 

6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 
 

  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Appendix 8a: Draft Health Protection draft strategy  

 
7.2  Appendix 8b: Draft Acti
[...]
pool’s first Health 
Protection Strategy

The day was chaired by the Director of Public Health Arif Rajpura and the 
Health and Well Being Portfolio Holder Cllr Jo Farrell

The days focus on:

• Setting the scene (key data and intelligence)

• Reviewing our Strengths, Opportunities, Threats and Weakness (SWOT)

• Visioning our strategy

• Planning next steps

The following strategic overview is the result of that planning session and 
other engagement with key stakeholders. 

P
age 130



DRAFTDRAFT

Our purpose To work together across Blackpool to protect the health of residents 
and visitors based on best practice and best evidence.  

Our vision The ensure that the health and wellbeing of residents and visitors in 
Blackpool is protected against all health protection hazards and threats.

What we will achieve for our residents and visitors How we will work together to 
achieve our vision for Blackpool

Priority 1

learn from 
others & from 
our residents

Shared data and 
intelligence 
platform and 
governance

Protect our 
children by 
increasing 
vaccination rates

Protect our 
vulnerable 
residents and 
reduce 
inequalities

Enhance the way 
we communicate 
risk to our 
residents and 
visitors

Building 
blocks

High ambitions 
on behalf of our 
residents

A place where 
we make every 
contact counts

Recognised place of 
good practice where 
good work is 
recognised

Our residents and visitors are 
informed of risk and have the 
opportunity for  increased self 
care

Comprehensive 
approach to risk 
and risk 
management

For the public 
health family

Ensure Blackpool has capacity to address all Health Protection issues 
and that specialists are trained and competent. 

Priority 2 Priority 3 Priority 4

Work together to 
address outbreaks 
and incidents

Priority 5         Priority 6

P
age 131



DRAFT
To address this we will:

 Work with the commissioners of 
childhood vaccination and monitor 
their uptake and coverage

 Work with our best performing PCNs
[...]
 
NHSE 
Sam Hewlett 

 

 

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2022
	3 SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PRESENTATION
	4 LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP: DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 2023-2028
	Appendix 4a Feedback on priorities
	Appendix 4b Feedback on priorities
	Appendix 4c ICP Strategy
	Foreword
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Our partnership and the wider health and care system
	3.	Working in partnership with our residents
	4.	Our vision
	5.	Our priorities
	6.	Key underpinning themes
	7.	The role of our partnerships
	8.	Glossary of terms


	5 LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE BOARD - DEVELOPMENT OF A JOINT FORWARD PLAN FOR 2023-2028
	6 BLACKPOOL JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE
	Appendix 6a -Strategy Development Proposal Template for the Blackpool Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	7 BLACKPOOL PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT
	Appendix 7a
	Appendix 7b

	8 HEALTH PROTECTION DRAFT STRATEGY UPDATE
	Appendix 8a Health Protection Strategy
	Appendix 8b Health Protection Strategy






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

Present:

Councillor Farrell (in the Chair)

Councillors

Hobson Mrs Scott

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council

Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health
Integration, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board

Roy Fisher, Non-Executive Director, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board
Professor Sarah O’Brien, Chief Nursing Officer, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated
Care Board

Steve Christian, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Teaching Hospital NHS Trust
Tracy Hopkins, Blackpool Citizens Advice Bureau, Voluntary Sector Representative

Beth Martin, Healthwatch Blackpool Representative

In Attendance:

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council

Stephen Boydell, Principal Epidemiologist, Blackpool Council

Dianne Draper, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council

Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council

Lee Kenworthy and Fiona Williams, Council for Voluntary Services for Item 3

Craig Harris, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board
Karen Tordoff, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2022

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 14
December 2022.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 14 December 2022 be approved and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

3 SOCIAL PRESCRIBING PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation which raised awareness of Social Prescribing and how
it could link to the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Lee Kenworthy and Fiona Williams from Let’s Connect a team split between Citizens
Advice and the Volunteer Centre gave the presentation. Mr Kenworthy and Ms Williams
explained the client pathway and how it started from a simple conversation with
somebody about what mattered to them. It was noted that it was important that within
social prescribing, decision making remained with the client with them being able to
choose what support they needed and how they would access support.

It was explained that currently social prescribing had dealt with around 161 new referrals
a month with these numbers continuing to rise due to cost of living issues. The benefits of
the linkages with the Citizens Advice service was emphasised with the importance of
access to financial and support advice underpinning to ensure clients were accessing the
right support, maximising income and minimising outgoings. This model of service was
considered to be superior to alternative options and it was noted that often where social
prescribers were embedded within primary care linkages with other support was often
not well-defined.

The Board expressed positive feedback on the role that social prescribing could play meet
the practical, social and emotional needs that affected their health and wellbeing. It
emphasised the need for continuity and certainty of funding for the community and
voluntary sector.

Resolved:
To note the content of the presentation.

4 LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP: DEVELOPMENT
OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 2023-2028

The Board received a presentation providing it with information on the development of
the draft Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Strategy and the next steps for
further engagement and finalisation of the document.

The Board noted the work undertaken since September 2022 and the broad support
received from consultation for the draft priorities of Living Well, Starting Well, Ageing
Well and Dying Well. The Board further noted the next steps for approval. The Board
noted that elsewhere on the agenda

The Board expressed a view that the strategy needed to be clear on how it would be
implemented and the linkages with other plans including the Blackpool Health and
Wellbeing Strategy and the Integrated Care Partnership Forward Plan, on which reports
were brought to this meeting.

The Board highlighted the need to ensure that suitable workforce development and the
importance that staff retention and recruitment would play in delivering the strategy’s
key priorities.



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

Resolved:

1. To endorse the current version of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated
Care Strategy, noting that this will be further updated in the coming weeks to
reflect feedback from partners and residents.

2. To note that the final version of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated
Care Strategy will be presented to the Integrated Care Partnership in April 2023
for formal agreement.

5 LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE BOARD - DEVELOPMENT OF A
JOINT FORWARD PLAN FOR 2023-2028

The Board received a presentation giving an overview of the emerging Joint Forward Plan
for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB). The Board noted that
the joint forward plan development process to produce a shared delivery plan for the
integrated care strategy so supported that

The Plan had been developed to address three broad principles as required by statutory
guidance.

J Principle 1: Fully aligned with the wider system partnership’s ambitions.

J Principle 2: Supporting subsidiarity by building on existing local strategies and plans
as well as reflecting the universal NHS commitments.
J Principle 3: Delivery focused, including specific objectives, trajectories and

milestones as appropriate.

The five strategic objectives remained strengthen our foundations, improve prevention
and reduce health inequalities, integrate and strengthen primary and community care,
improve quality and outcomes and world class care. The plan would identify long term
success indicators for each strategic priority. The Board broadly supported the key
themes.

The Board noted the linkages between
Resolved:

1. To endorse the key themes highlighted within the emerging Joint Forward Plan for
Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board.

2. To note that a draft version of the Joint Forward Plan will be circulated to members of
the Health and Wellbeing Board for information, after the plan is approved by the
Integrated Care Board (this is intended to be at the end of March 2023).

3. To note that a final version of the Joint Forward Plan will be presented to the Health
and Wellbeing Board prior to its sign off by the Integrated Care Board the end of June
2023.



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

6 BLACKPOOL JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE

To provide the Board with an update on the Blackpool Joint Local Health and Wellbeing
Strategy.

The Board was reminded that at its meeting on the 5 October it had agreed to appoint a
task and finish group consisting of Councillor Jo Farrell, Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public
Health and Steve Christian, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals Trust to develop an evidence-
based strategy and report back to the Board. The Board noted that this group had been
supplemented by the inclusion of Tracy Hopkins, Third Sector Representative.

The Board noted the outline timeline for the development of the strategy as highlighted
in Paragraph 6.7 of the report. The Board endorsed the need for an Informal session with
Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee to take place in September 2023
followed by a period of consultation with the intention for the final version to be
approved by the Council in February 2024.

Resolved:

To note the update report.

7 BLACKPOOL PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT

The Board receive a brief verbal update

The Board noted the strategic aims of the Integrated Care Board are to:

° Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare

° Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access

° Enhance productivity and value for money

° Help the NHS support broader social and economic development

The Board was reminded that in July 2022, the Integrated Care Board had realigned its
place boundaries with the upper-tier and unitary local authorities within the footprint:
) Blackpool Council

) Lancashire County Council

Blackburn with Darwen Council

South Cumbria

This had the aim of providing more support for the deeper integration of health and social
care services across the now 4 Lancashire and South Cumbria places.

There is a long-term vision for developing, and delegating responsibility to Place-based
Partnerships such as Blackpool. It was noted that The place-based partnership is currently
in the early stages of this journey.



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

The focus on key areas was noted including with examples given of the sort of work that
would address outcomes and grow visibility:

- The First 1,000 days with the focus example given of further work to reduce
smoking in pregnancy.

- Living Well with the focus example given of developing workforce aspirations

- Long Term conditions with focus on improving housing conditions, reducing
smoking and ensuring mild conditions did not further detiorate.

Along with a general focus on mental health and wellbeing. An emphasis was also placed
on the desire to avoid duplication and the Board noted that further regular updates
would be given to the Board.

Resolved:

To support the Blackpool place-based partnership implementation and current
developments, including its alignment with other strategies and work programmes.

8 HEALTH PROTECTION DRAFT STRATEGY UPDATE

To summarise progress with Blackpool’s first Health Protection Strategy and how it
assisted the Council’s statutory duty for Health Protection. Dianne Draper, Consultant in
Public Health presented the progress update to the board. Ms Draper reminded members
about the Health Protection Strategy summit that had taken with representatives from
the Council, NHS, Healthwatch and UK Health Security Agency on 21 September 2022
which had reviewed strengths and weaknesses and fixed the direction for the new
strategy. Feedback from the session had then been analsyed thematically. Once the
evidence for each recommendation had been reviewed, priority actions were written into
a strategic approach to addressing critical health protection issues for Blackpool.

The strategy summarised the Health Protection purpose and vision, supported by four
priority outcomes and two priority activities to enable the outcomes.

The Board endorsed the four priority outcomes namely: protect our children by increasing
vaccination rates, protect our vulnerable residents and reduce inequalities, enhance the
way we communicate risk to our residents and visitors, and work together to address
outbreaks and incidents. The two ways of working together namely shared data and
intelligence platform and governance and learn from other and our residents. The Board
expressed its view that strong, robust and evidence-led health protection interventions
could support all other health based objectives.



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023

Resolved:

To endorse the approach outlined in the report and draft strategy at Appendix 8a

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 5.10pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager
Tel: 01253 477157

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk



